

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: *DM*

No. 38902-9-II Consolidated

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Brian Winter,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-02088-0

The Honorable Judge Richard D. Hicks

Appellant's Opening Brief

Manek R. Mistry
Jodi R. Backlund
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: (866) 499-7475

P.M. 7-31-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The trial court’s imposition of a firearm enhancement violated Mr. Winter’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove that he or an accomplice was armed with a firearm. 8

A. The state failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Exhibit 25 was a firearm. 10

B. The state failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Exhibit 25 was readily available for use. 12

II. The accomplice liability statute is overbroad because it criminalizes constitutionally protected speech in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments..... 13

III. The court’s accomplice liability instruction relieved the state of its burden to prove that Mr. Winter committed an overt act. 18

IV. Mr. Winter was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 20

V. The SRA, as amended in 2008, violates the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment right to due process and privilege against self-incrimination by shifting the burden of proof at sentencing. 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 23 L. Ed. 2d 430, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973).....	15
<i>Conchatta Inc. v. Miller</i> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981) ..	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	9
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307, 143 L.Ed.2d 424 (1999).....	23
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214, (3rd Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 156 L. Ed. 2d 148, 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003).....	14, 15

WASHINGTON CASES

Adams v. Hinkle, 51 Wn.2d 763, 322 P.2d 844 (1958)..... 14

City of Bellevue v. Lorang, 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000)..... 14

In re A.V.D., 62 Wn.App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991)..... 9

In re Detention of Post, 145 Wn.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) 23

In re Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... 21

In re Hubert, 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 22

Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato, 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745
(2004)..... 9

State v. Berrier, 110 Wn.App. 639, 41 P.3d 1198 (2002) 10

State v. Brown, 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988) 10

State v. Carlson, 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005) 9

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006) 9

State v. DeVries, 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003)..... 9

State v. Everybodytalksabout, 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) 19

State v. Faust, 93 Wn.App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998)..... 10

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) 24, 25

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... 22

State v. Horton, 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006)..... 21

State v. Matthews, 28 Wn. App. 198, 624 P.2d 720 (1981)..... 18

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) 25

State v. Pam, 98 Wn.2d 748, 659 P.2d 454 (1983)..... 10, 12

State v. Peasley, 80 Wn. 99, 141 P. 316 (1914)..... 18, 19, 20

<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	22
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Redden</i> , 71 Wn.2d 147, 426 P.2d 854 (1967)	19
<i>State v. Renneberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Simonson</i> , 91 Wn.App. 874, 960 P.2d 955 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Valdobinos</i> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993).....	12, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend I.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
U.S. Const. Amend V	2, 3, 23, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 8, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 25
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	21
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 5.....	14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.500.....	24, 25
RCW 9.94A.530.....	24, 25
RCW 9.94A.533.....	10, 12
RCW 9.94A500.....	24
RCW 9A.08.020.....	16, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY
INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 2.10.01 (Supp.2005) (WPIC)..... 10

Laws of 2008, Chapter 231, Section 2..... 24

WPIC 10.51..... 16, 17, 18
